
New or amended fees and charges Appendix 8

Car Parking

Unit
Zone 1a

8am - 10pm

Zone 1b

8am - 6pm

Zone  2

8am - 6pm

Zone 3

8am - 6pm

Up to 1 hr £2.50 £1.10 £1.00 £1.00

Up to 2 hrs £4.50 £2.20 £2.00 £2.00

Up to 3 hrs £6.50 £3.30 £3.00 £3.00

Up to 4 hrs £8.50 £4.40 £4.00 -

Up to 14 hrs £24.00 £12.00 £12.00 -

Up to 1 hr £2.50 £1.10 £1.00 £1.00

Up to 2 hrs £4.50 £2.20 £2.00 £2.00

Up to 3 hrs £6.50 £3.30 £3.00 £3.00

Up to 4 hrs £8.50 £4.40 £4.00 -

Up to 5 hrs £11.00 £5.50 £5.00 -

Up to 6 hrs £14.00 £6.60 £6.00 -

Up to 14 hrs £24.00 £12.00 £12.00 -

Pre-booked coach parking VATable Daily  (up till closing time) £30.00 £30.00 £30.00

Seafront Trader Permit Annual £400.00 £400.00 £200.00

Annual £600.00 £600.00 £500.00

6 month £310.00 £310.00 £260.00

Quarterly £160.00 £160.00 £135.00

Monthly £55.00 £55.00 £45.00

On-Street Pay and Display

Off-Street (Car Parks) VATable

Season Ticket for Named Car Park VATable
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Annual £1,100.00 £1,100.00 £900.00

Quarterly £330.00 £330.00 £270.00

Monthly £110.00 £110.00 £90.00

Season Ticket for All Zones VATable Annual

Season Ticket - Baxter Avenue Annual

Season Ticket - University Square (Students only) Annual

1 month 6 months 12 months

Business Permit Scheme specific - £135.00 £250.00

Operational Permit (On-street) All Permit Zones - - £65.00

Resident Carer Permit (1 permit only) Scheme specific - - £15.00

Resident Permit - 1st car Scheme specific - - £15.00

Resident Permit - 2nd car Scheme specific - - £25.00

Resident Permit - 3rd car Scheme specific - - £50.00

Resident Permit - 4th car Scheme specific - - £75.00

Resident Season Ticket (in RPS*) Scheme specific - - £50.00

Southend Pass VATable - £8.50 - -

SBC Associate Permit VATable Blue - £135.00 £250.00

Green

Blue

Orange

Yellow

Temporary Permit 7 days

Tradesman Permit All zones (new) - £350.00 £650.00

Visitors Vouchers (Book of 20) Daily

Yellow Line Dispensation Daily

Car Park unlock tariff -

Suspension (Admin Fee) -

Suspension Per day, per bay

Replacement permit Vehicle changes

Replacement permit Loss

Permit refund admin fee Administrative cost

Hotel day rate discount Daily charging period

Authorised copy of car park key Issuance

Car Park Overflow charges Day rate

Filming in car parks requiring suspension 

of parking bays Filming 

Siting base units/comfort units in car 

parks Filming 

Siting base units/comfort units in car 

parks within dedicated bays first contact 

Free Parking

Parks and open spaces

Southchurch Park East

Zone 2

Small Business Day 

RPS*

Free Parking in Zones 2 and 3 car parks 

£500.00

as per agreed charge 

daily bays charge 

daily bay charge

To provide free parking in Council car parks after 1600hrs on Thursdays and all day 

on Sundays in December and Christmas Day (except those with barriers)

All free car parks within parks and sports grounds will remain free of charge

Charges are being introduced in this car park (zone 2) following its full 

refurbishment with the exception of one hour free parking for Greenways Primary 

School during opening and closing times to support the park and walk initiative

The following car parks will remain free of charge: Hadleigh Road, Leigh Hill and 

Uttons Avenue.

£15.00

£15.00

£30.00

£20.00

SBC Staff Permit VATable

£5.00

£30.00

Resident Parking Scheme

£1,300.00

Season Ticket for Car Park (Zone) VATable

£1,200 per bay

£5.00

£12.00

£75.00

50% of max daily parking tariff

£200.00



Highways

SERVICES
Net Charge 

2020/21

Vat 

(20%)

Gross Charge 

2020/21

Net Charge 

2021/22

Vat 

(20%)

Gross Charge 

2021/22

INCREASE (%) 

BEFORE 

ROUNDING UP

NEW / AMENDED 

CHARGE

Permit to place a builders skip on the 

highway
N/A N/A N/A £125.00 £125.00 N/A New

Skip permit extension N/A N/A N/A £110.00 £110.00 N/A New

Unlicensed skip permit N/A N/A N/A £270.00 £270.00 N/A New

Permission to erect scaffolding on the 

highway
£25.50 £25.50 £23.00 £23.00 -10% Amend

Permission to deposit building 

materials on the highway
£214.40 £214.40 £237.00 £237.00 11% Amend

Permission to erect a hoarding or 

fence on the highway
£214.40 £214.20 £237.00 £237.00 11% Amend

Permission to carry out a mobile 

lifting operation (crane / cherry 

picker) on the highway

£214.40 £214.40 £237.00 £237.00 11% Amend

Permission to erect temporary 

structures, e.g. Gantry, cradle or fan 

on the highway

N/A N/A N/A £237.00 £237.00 N/A New

Permission to carry out works by 

Licence under Section 50 NRSWA 

1991

£260.10 £260.10 £237.00 £237.00 -9% Amend

Validation or extension request to a 

s50 licence
£56.10 £56.10 £237.00 £237.00 322% Amend

Permission to carry out construction 

works on the highway.
N/A N/A N/A £237.00 £237.00 N/A New

Permission to make an opening of the 

footway to make an entrance of a 

cellar or vault/ front garden for works

N/A N/A N/A £237.00 £237.00 N/A New

HIGHWAYS



Permission to carry out work on the 

street to provide means of admitting 

light to an adjacent premises

N/A N/A N/A £237.00 £237.00 N/A New

Application under S247 TCPA 1990 to 

stop up the highway
N/A N/A N/A £237.00 £237.00 N/A New

Cost of dealing with a public inquiry if 

the making of a stopping up order is 

challenged

N/A N/A N/A £237.00 £237.00 N/A New

Bollard (reset) N/A N/A N/A £55.00 £55.00 N/A New

Bollard (replacement) N/A N/A N/A £480.00 £480.00 N/A New

Street Lighting Column Replacement N/A N/A N/A £680.00 £680.00 N/A New

Traffic signals (re-plumb post) N/A N/A N/A £225.00 £225.00 N/A New

Replace zebra crossing markings N/A N/A N/A £325.00 £325.00 N/A New

Replace Bus shelters N/A N/A N/A £4,100.00 £4,100.00 N/A New

Repair Bus shelters N/A N/A N/A £55.00 £55.00 N/A New

Bond for all commercial works N/A N/A N/A £30,000.00 £30,000.00 N/A New

Bond for all residential works N/A N/A N/A £20,000.00 £20,000.00 N/A New

Fee for checking and approving 

structures (Category 0 – no 

departure’s)

N/A N/A N/A £525.00 £525.00 N/A New

Fee for checking and approving 

structures (Category 1 – no 

departure’s)

N/A N/A N/A £525.00 £525.00 N/A New

Fee for checking and approving 

structures (Category 2 – no 

departure’s)

N/A N/A N/A £425.00 £425.00 N/A New

Fee for checking and approving 

structures (Category 2 – with 

departure’s)

N/A N/A N/A £425.00 £425.00 N/A New

Fee for checking and approving 

structures (Category 3 – all)
N/A N/A N/A £225.00 £225.00 N/A New

TECHNICAL APPROVAL OF HIGHWAYS STRUCTURES (Fee for administering, commissioning specialist structural engineers and signing the Technical Approvals)



Installation of H Bars N/A N/A N/A £225.00 £225.00 N/A New

Refresh H bars N/A N/A N/A £150.00 £150.00 N/A New

Replacement of defective sign (street 

name board)
N/A N/A N/A £452.00 £452.00 N/A New

Traffic signs (Sign replacement RTC 

(1.15 Chevron)
N/A N/A N/A £492.00 £492.00 N/A New

Illuminated Signs (re-plumb and 

concrete)
N/A N/A N/A £220.00 £220.00 N/A New

Memorial Benches (Bench, Plaque 

and 4x maintenance and admin)
£1,568.25 £1,568.25 £1,810.00 £1,810.00 15% Amend

Memorial Benches- Supply and Install 

Plaque
N/A N/A N/A £138.00 £138.00 N/A New

Memorial Benches - Full 

Refurbishment 
N/A N/A N/A £505.00 £505.00 N/A New

Memorial Bench - Minor Repair N/A N/A N/A £70.00 £70.00 N/A New

Memorial Bench  - Bench Removal N/A N/A N/A £70.00 £70.00 N/A New

Temporary Traffic Orders £2,900 £2,900 £1,850 £1,850.00 -36% Amend

Temporary Traffic Regulation Notice 

(Emergency Road Closure) No Advert
N/A N/A N/A £150.00 £150.00 N/A New

Disabled Parking Bays - With TRO and 

signs and lines. Admin and lining
N/A N/A N/A £500.00 £500.00 N/A New

Disabled Parking Bays - With TRO and 

signs and lines.
N/A N/A N/A £1,980 £1,980.00 N/A New

Change to Traffic Order N/A N/A N/A £1,850 £1,850.00 N/A New

Revoke of Traffic regulation order N/A N/A N/A £1,850 £1,850.00 N/A New

Experimental Traffic Regulation Order N/A N/A N/A £1,850 £1,850.00 N/A New

TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT RELATED CHARGES (NO VAT TO BE ADDED)

MEMORIAL BENCHES

OTHER

SIGNS



Experimental Traffic Regulation Order N/A N/A N/A £2,500 £2,500.00 N/A New

Signs and Lines infrastructure 

implementation per metre
N/A N/A N/A £225.00 £225.00 N/A New

New parking post / plate N/A N/A N/A £225.00 £225.00 N/A New

Implementation / Removal of new 

bay markings
N/A N/A N/A £525.00 £525.00 N/A New

Implementation of personalised 

Disabled Bay
N/A N/A N/A £525.00 £525.00 N/A New

Removal of personalised Disabled Bay N/A N/A N/A £525.00 £525.00 N/A New

PVX; application fee – includes 

inspection and administration (non 

refundable)

£142.80 £142.80 2% Amend

PVX; application fee – includes 

inspection and administration (non 

refundable) – cross a watercourse or 

ditch

N/A N/A £195.00 £195.00 N/A New

PVX; relocation of drainage 

(inspection and administration) – non 

refundable

N/A N/A £100.00 £100.00 N/A New

Costs to construct a crossing (upto 

2.44m)
N/A N/A £1,200.00 £1,200.00 N/A New

Costs to construct a crossing (2.44m 

upto 3.66m)
N/A N/A £1,500.00 £1,500.00 N/A New

Costs to construct a crossing 3.66m 

upto 4.8m)
N/A N/A £2,000.00 £2,000.00 N/A New

Inspection fee during construction 

(per inspection / max 4)
£86.70 £86.70 £80.00 £80.00 -8% Amend

PVX; application fee for Commercial 

PVX
£265.20 £265.20 £270.00 2% Amend

PVX; manually excavated trial pit £387.60 £387.60 £390.00 1% Amend

TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT RELATED CHARGES

VEHICULAR CROSSOVERS



N/A N/A £5,000 £5,000.00

N/A N/A £10,000 £10,000.00

N/A N/A £2,500 £2,500.00

N/A N/A £2,500 £2,500.00

N/A N/A £3,000 £3,000.00

N/A N/A £8,000 £8,000.00

N/A N/A £2,000 £2,000.00

N/A N/A £2,000 £2,000.00

N/A N/A £750 £750.00

N/A N/A £750 £750.00

N/A N/A £250 £250.00

N/A N/A £250 £250.00

S74 – other street in road category 3 

or 4
N/A N/A New

S74 – other street in road category 2. N/A N/A New

S74 – Traffic-sensitive street or 

protected street in road category 3 or 

4

N/A N/A New

S74 – other street not in road 

category 2, 3 or 4
N/A N/A New

S74 – Traffic-sensitive street or 

protected street in road category 2.
N/A N/A New

STREET WORKS

S74 – Traffic-sensitive street or 

protected street not in road category 

2, 3 or 4

N/A N/A New



Planning

Description of Service

Indicative Net 

Charge 2021/22

VAT 

(20%)

Indicative Gross 

2021/22 Charge

New or 

Amended

Pre-application advice

Senior Officer (per hour) TBD TBD NEW

Specialist Officer (per hour) TBD TBD NEW

Fast Track Service Various Various NEW


